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This letter is in response to your request for an advisory opinion, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-
11-7 l 5(b ), concerning the ability of Pulaski Technical College, under Ark. Code Ann. §19-11 -
705, to contract with The Wine Center, LLC. This opinion is based upon the fo llowing facts that 
have been presented to me. It should be noted that if one or more of these facts are later shown to 
be incotTect, that could result in a revised opinion. 

1. The Wine Center has provided services as an approved program provider of education 
and credentialing for the Wine program to the College' s Culinary Arts & Hospitality 
Management Institute (CAHMI) since May of 2013. The memorandum of 
understanding outlines the business arrangement; 

2. Ms. Hambuchen has been the sole owner of The Wine Center, LLC; 
3. Ms. Hambuchen was hired as a College instructor on August 11 , 2008 and resigned 

from her employment with the College to obtain the accred itation and then as a result 
of the MOU she was rehired as a Part-time college instructor on August 16, 2013; 

4. During the time of her employment with the CoJlege, The Wine Center, LLC continued 
to provide services outlined in the MOU to the College' s CAHMI program and was 
paid a total of $60,796 for services rendered with first payment processed in July of 
2013; 

5. Ms. Hambuchen was paid a total salary of$35,074.68 from September of2013 and her 
annual salary did not exceed $15,000; 

6. The College' s Purchasing Department became aware of Ms. Hambuchen ' s ownership 
of The Wine Center on January 14, 2016; 

7. The Wine Center, LLC is the only approved provider in Arkansas and in order to 
continue the contract the College must contract with The Wine Center, LLC. 

Act 483 of 1979, codified in part at Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-701 et seq. ("the Act"), prohibits state 
agency contracts with a business in which an employee or an employee's immediate family 
member has a financial interest where the employee participates, either directly or indirectly, in 
the procurement of such contracts. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-705. "Direct or indirect 
participation" is defined at Ark. Code Ann. § I 9-l l-705(a)(2), and includes, but is not limited to, 



Dr. Margaret A. Ellibee 
Adv. Op. 2016-06 
April 2 1, 2016 
Page 2 

"involvement through decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, preparation of any part 
of a procurement request, influencing the content or any specification or procurement standard, 
rendering of advice, investigation, auditing, or in any other advisory capacity." The position of 
employment and/or an employee' s "participation" in the procurement process, both directly and 
indirectly, is examined on a case-by-case basis. 

The Office of State Procurement Rules implementing Governor's Executive Order 98-04, Act 34 
of 1999 and Act 2262 of 2005 ("OSP Rules") provide that an agency has a duty to verify that an 
applicant' s employment is not prohibited. This includes verifying that the applicant has completed 
the Employee Disclosure/Certification and Employment of Family Members Fom1. The facts are 
unclear on whether this requirement was satisfied by the College when Ms. Hambuchen was 
rehired as a Part-time instructor in August of 2013. 

Act 483, Section 5 of 1979, codified at Arkansas Code Annotated Section § 19-11-706, requires 
that any employee who has or obtains any benefit from any state contract with a business in which 
the employee has a financial interest shall repo1t such benefit to the Director of the Department of 
Finance and Administration. This section does not apply to a contract with a business where the 
employee's interest in the business has been placed in a disclosed blind trnst. 

Based on the above facts, Ms. Hambuchen benefitted and continues to benefit from all contracts 
that The Wine Center has with the College. Therefore, she was required to disclose that 
infonnation to the Director of OF A. Failure to disclose may constitute a material breach of 
contract. The remedies avai lable to the College are discretionary and can be found in Arkansas 
law and the OSP Rules. 

Additionally, the OSP Rules provide that an agency is required to immediately report to the 
Director of DF A when it determines that an employee knew or should have known of a benefit 
from any state contract with a business in which the employee has a financial interest but the 
employee failed to disclose such benefit. In requesting this opinion, the College is satisfying the 
reporting requirement. 

Although Ms. Hambuchen fai led to disclose, I find that no conflict of interest exists with her 
employment with the College. She was not an employee when The Wine Center, LLC contracted 
with the College; therefore, she did not participate as an employee directly or indirectly in the 
procurement process regarding any contracts her company held with the College. 

I also find that the restriction on former employees found in 19- l I -709 is not applicable and the 
College will be able to consider The Wine Center for any services the College may need 
immediately after Ms. Hambuchen's employment ends. You state that Ms. Hambuchen' s annual 
salary did not exceed $ 15,000, an exemption limit set forth in 19-1 l-709(d)(1 ) 1

• Presumably, this 

I Ark. Code Ann. §19-11-709 (d) SELLING TO THE STATE AFTER TERMINATION OF EMPLOYM ENT IS PROII IOITED. 
( I) II is a breach of ethical standards for any fonncr employee, unless the former employee ·s last annual sala ry based 011 the s tnic fiscal year did 1101 

exceed fiOccn 1housand dollars (S 15.000). to engage in selling or a11emp1ing 10 

ceased 
sell co111modi1 ics or services. including technical or professional consulta111 services, 10 the sra1c for one ( I ) year following the da1c cmployme111 

(2) /\s used in this subsect ion. ··sell"' means: 
(A) Signing a bid. proposa l. or co111ract: 
(8) Ncgo1ia1i11g a co111rac1: 
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includes Ms. Hambuchen's last annual salary based on the state fiscal year; however, if this is 
incorrect please Jet us know so that we may issue a revised opinion. 

This advisory opinion is issued in accordance with Ark. Code Ann. § 19-ll-715(b). Compliance 
with the above course of conduct is deemed to constitute compliance with the ethical standards of 
the Act and Executive Order 98-04. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Edward Annstrong, Office of State Procurement 

(C) Con1ac1ing any employee for lhc purpose of obiaining. ncg01ia1ing. or discussing changes in spccific;ilions. price, cosl allowances. or 
01hcr 1cn11s of a contrac1; 
(D) Seu ling dispu1cs concerning performance of a contract: or 
(E) Any olher liaison activi1y wi1h a view loward 1he 11lt i111a1e consummation of a sa le although 1hc ac1ual co111rac1 for 1hc sale is 

subscqucn1ly 11cgo1 iated by anolhcr person. 


